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(20.60) (10) STATE HUMANE AGENT. On July 1, 
1919, not to exceed six thousand dollars to carry out the provi-
sions of section 16361un. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 13, 1919. 

No. 475, A.] 
	

[Published June 16, 1919. 

CHAPTER 360. 
AN ACT to create section 1799b of the statutes, relating to 

terminal delays in the shipment of live stock and providing a 
penalty. 

The people of the State of Wistonsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 1799b. 1. No corporation operating a railroad shall 
detain in any freight terminal in this state, not the point of 
origin, for more than five hours any ear load or car loads of live 
stock in transit from any point in Wisconsin to any point beyond 
said terminal, except when prevented from moving the same by 
severe storms, other unpreventable conditions, or by any statute 
of the state of Wisconsin or the United States. 

2. Any such corporation violating any of the provisions of 
this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon 
conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars for each 
offense, besides the cost of the action, and in addition shall be 
liable for all damages resulting in whole or in part, directly or 
indirectly, from such violation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 13, 1919. 

No. 391, S.] 	• 	 [Published June 20, 1919. 

CHAPTER 361. 
AN ACT to repeal section 1946d of the statutes and to create a 

new section to be numbered section 1946d of the statutes, re-
lating to the cancellation of insurance policies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1946d of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-

bered and to read: Section 1946d. Any company, association 


